Mortality Rate is IALM  (2006-08)
Ultimate constantly for both the plans

Risk Exposure :

Through its defined benefit plans, the Company is, exposed to some of the general risks such as Investment Risk,
Interest rate risk, Longevity risk and Salary escalation risk and having no entity specific risks.

Notes on Accounts (Contd.)

138WHEELS INDIA LIMITED 64th ANNUAL REPORT

The sensitivity analysis of the impact of changes in the above assumption is given in the below tables :

a) Gratuity								   Rs. in Crores

Assumptions

Change
in

Assumption

Increase in
Assumption

Decrease in
Assumption

2022-23 2021-22 2022-23 2021-22

Discount 0.50% 31.28 27.66 33.99 30.13

Salary escalation 0.50% 34.01 30.16 31.25 27.62

Mortality 5.00% 32.60 28.86 32.58 28.84

Attrition 5.00% 32.62 28.88 32.56 28.82

The sensitivity analysis presented above may not be representative of the actual change in the Defined Benefit
Obligation as it is unlikely that the change in the assumptions would occur in isolation of one another as some of
the assumptions may be correlated.

b) Leave Salary								   Rs. in Crores

Assumptions
Change

in
Assumption

Increase in
Assumption

Decrease in
Assumption

2022-23 2021-22 2022-23 2021-22

Discount 0.50% 11.64 10.25 12.34 10.89

Salary escalation 0.50% 12.35 10.89 11.63 10.25

Mortality 5.00% 11.98 10.56 11.98 10.56

Attrition 5.00% 11.99 10.56 11.97 10.55

c) Provident Fund							   Rs. in Crores

Change
in

Assumption

Increase in
Assumption

Decrease in
Assumption

2022-23 2021-22 2022-23 2021-22

Discount 0.50% 1.06 1.07 1.08 1.09

Shortfall 0.005% 1.09 1.09 1.06 1.06

Mortality 5.00% 1.07 1.08 1.07 1.08

Attrition 5.00% 1.07 1.08 1.07 1.08

Notes on Accounts (Contd.)

139WHEELS INDIA LIMITED 64th ANNUAL REPORT

41	 Financial Instruments

A.	 Accounting classifications and fair values

	 The carrying amounts and fair value of financial instruments by class are as follows:

		  Rs. In Crores

 As at
31.03.2023

 As at
31.03.2022

Financial Assets:

Financial assets measured at Cost:

i.  Investment in Equity shares  6.42  6.42

Financial assets measured at fair value:

i.  Investment measured at Fair value
   through other comprehensive income  5.73  5.73

ii.  �Investment measured at Fair value
through profit or loss  2.09  2.09

[…]

(2006-08) Ultimate
constantly for both the plans

Risk Exposure :

Through its defined benefit plans, the Group is, exposed to some of the general risks such as Investment Risk,
Interest rate risk, Longevity risk and Salary escalation risk and having no entity specific risks .

Consolidated - Notes on Accounts (Contd.)

188WHEELS INDIA LIMITED 64th ANNUAL REPORT

The sensitivity analysis of the impact of changes in the above assumption is given in the below tables :

a) Gratuity								   Rs. in Crores

Assumptions

Change
in

Assumption

Increase in
Assumption

Decrease in
Assumption

2022-23 2021-22 2022-23 2021-22

Discount 0.50% 34.18 30.27 37.21 33.02

Salary escalation 0.50% 37.23 33.05 34.15 30.23

Mortality 5.00% 35.66 31.61 35.33 31.59

Attrition 5.00% 35.68 31.63 35.31 31.56

The sensitivity analysis presented above may not be representative of the actual change in the defined benefit
obligation as it is unlikely that the change in the assumptions would occur in isolation of one another as some of
the assumptions may be correlated.

b) Leave Salary								   Rs. in Crores

Assumptions
Change

in
Assumption

Increase in
Assumption

Decrease in
Assumption

2022-23 2021-22 2022-23 2021-22

Discount 0.50% 11.64 10.25 12.34 10.89

Salary escalation 0.50% 12.35 10.89 11.63 10.25

Mortality 5.00% 11.98 10.56 11.98 10.56

Attrition 5.00% 11.99 10.56 11.97 10.55

c) Provident Fund							   Rs. in Crores

Change
in

Assumption

Increase in
Assumption

Decrease in
Assumption

2022-23 2021-22 2022-23 2021-22

Discount 0.50% 1.06 1.07 1.08 1.09

Shortfall 0.005% 1.09 1.09 1.06 1.06

Mortality 5.00% 1.07 1.08 1.07 1.08

Attrition 5.00% 1.07 1.08 1.07 1.08

Consolidated - Notes on Accounts (Contd.)

189WHEELS INDIA LIMITED 64th ANNUAL REPORT

42	 Financial Instruments

A.	 Accounting classifications and fair values

	 The carrying amounts and fair value of financial instruments by class are as follows:

		  Rs. In Crores

 As at
31.03.2023

 As at
31.03.2022

Financial Assets:

Financial assets measured at Cost:

i.  Investment in Equity shares  20.07  16.68

Financial assets measured at fair value:

i.  Investment measured at Fair value
   through other comprehensive income  5.73  5.73

ii.  �Investment measured at Fair value
through profit or loss 2.09  2.09